

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

756DIGGING OF CLAMS IN THE TOWN OF VINALHAVENCHAP. 58PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

2nd Monday of March February, at such hour and place as may be designated by resolution of the board of trustees as provided in the by-laws.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 86, § 11, amended. The 1st sentence of section 11 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money from time to time, not to exceed \$760,000 \$200,000, and to issue therefor the interest bearing negotiable notes of the district, maturing serially or otherwise, and to make subsequent renewals of the same in whole or in part, and for said purposes and for the purpose of refunding any notes, bonds or other lawful indebtedness and to establish a fund therefor, of obtaining or providing money to pay or to meet any necessary expenses and liabilities under the provisions of this act, including expenses in the creation of this district, in securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant system and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments, with or without call provisions and at or without any premium.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 58

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Vinalhaven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of clams in the town of Vinalhaven. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig any clams within the limits of the town of Vinalhaven, in the county of Knox, except a resident of said town or a person who is assessed and pays a real estate tax therein. Provided further, that no such resident or taxpayer shall dig more than $\frac{1}{2}$ bushel of clams in any I day within said town, without first having procured therefor, a written license, which the selectmen are hereby authorized to issue upon payment of a fee of 25c. Licenses issued under authority hereof shall expire at midnight of December 31st of the calendar year in which they were issued.

For the purpose of this chapter, the term "a resident" shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive

DIGGING OF CLAMS IN THE TOWN OF OWL'S HEAD 757 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 60

months and in the town of Vinalhaven for at least 3 months immediately prior to the date when a claim of such residence may be made.

Whoever digs clams in violation of the preceding provisions shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 59

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of North Haven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of clams in the town of North Haven. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig any clams within the limits of the town of North Haven, in the county of Knox, except a resident of said town or a person who is assessed and pays a real estate tax therein. Provided further, that no such resident or taxpayer shall dig more than $\frac{1}{2}$ bushel of clams in any I day within said town, without first having procured therefor, a written license, which the selectmen are hereby authorized to issue upon payment of a fee of 25c. Licenses issued under authority hereof shall expire at midnight of December 31st of the calendar year in which they were issued.

For the purpose of this chapter, the term "a resident" shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months and in the town of North Haven for at least 3 months immediately prior to the date when a claim of such residence may be made.

Whoever digs clams in violation of the preceding provisions shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 60

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Owl's Head.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of clams in town of Owl's Head. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig any clams within the limits of the town of Owl's Head, in